
IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

E.J.,
APPELLANT,

v.

D.J.,
APPELLEE.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
FAMILY COURT – DOMESTIC RELATIONS BRANCH, DRB293608**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

* [REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

* [REDACTED]

Dated: April 30, 2010

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO FIND ADDITIONAL INTRAFAMILY OFFENSES.	2
II. THE COURT'S FAILURE TO APPLY SECTION 16-914(A-1) WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR.....	5
III. THE COURT'S REBUTTAL OF THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST JOINT CUSTODY TO A PERPETRATOR OF INTRAFAMILY OFFENSES BASED ON PURPORTED ALIENATION WHICH WAS CAUSED IN PART BY THAT PARENT, VIOLATES SECTION 16-914.	9
IV. THE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THIS COURT BECAUSE IT PROVIDES HIGHLY RELEVANT INFORMATION ABOUT THE KEY ISSUES IN THIS CASE.	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Webster v. Reproductive Health Services, 492 U.S. 490 (1989) 16-17

STATE CASES

Cass v. District of Columbia, 829 A.2d 480 (D.C. 2003).....4

Cruz-Foster v. Foster, 597 A.2d 927 (D.C. 1991).....3

In re D.M., 771 A.2d 360 (D.C. 2001).....8

Dean v. District of Columbia, 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995).....17

Dumas v. Woods, 914 A.2d 676 (D.C. 2007)6

Johnson v. Washington, 756 A.2d 411 (D.C. 2001)6

In re L.L., 653 A.2d 873 (D.C. 1995)6

Nixon v. United States, 728 A.2d 582 (D.C.1999).....17

Tyree v. Evans, 728 A.2d 101 (D.C. 1999).....3

Wilkins v. Ferguson, 928 A.2d 655 (D.C. 2007) 5-6, 8

Ysla v. Lopez, 684 A.2d 775 (D.C. 1996)6

STATE STATUTES

D.C. Code § 12-301(8).....4

D.C. Code § 16-1003(d)(*repealed*).....4

D.C. Code § 16-914(a-1) 2-3, 5, 18

D.C. Code Section 16-914(a)(2)9, 18

RULES

U.S. S. Ct. R. 37(1).....17

OTHER SOURCES

American Psychological Association, <i>Ethical Principles of Psychologists and Code of Conduct</i> , 57(12) Am. Psychologist 1060-1073 (2002).....	12
